



Mindtree

Welcome to possible

Registered Office Address: Mindtree Ltd.
Global Village, RVCE Post, Mysore Road,
Bengaluru-560059, Karnataka, India.
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L72200KA1999PLC025564
E-mail: info@mindtree.com

Ref: MT/STAT/CS/16-17/118

October 21, 2016

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai 400 001
BSE : fax : 022 2272 3121/2041/ 61
Phone: 022-22721233/4
email: corp.relations@bseindia.com

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra East, Mumbai 400 051
NSE : fax: 022 2659 8237 / 38
Phone: (022) 2659 8235 / 36
email : cmlist@nse.co.in

Dear Sirs,

Kind Attention: Mr. Gopala Krishna and Mr. Hari

Ref: Our Letter to NSE and BSE dated September 30, 2016 vide Ref: Ref: MT/STAT/CS/16-17/105

Subject: Submission of Audited Financial Results as per Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015 for the second quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016

Further to our above referred letter, We would like to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on October 21, 2016, have approved and taken on record, the Audited Financial Results (as attached) as per Ind AS, along with Audit Report issued by the Statutory Auditors thereon for the second quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016. The meeting concluded at 4.15PM IST.

In this connection, Please find attached the below referred documents under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 within 30 minutes of the closure of the meeting. We would also upload them on NSE Electronic Application Processing System (NEAPS) and BSE Online Listing Centre:

1. Audited Financial Results on standalone and consolidated basis as per Ind AS for the second quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016 along with the Auditor's Report thereon issued by the Statutory Auditors. There are no qualifications or adverse remarks in the Auditor's Report issued by the Statutory Auditors.
2. Press Release on the Financial Results of the Company.
3. Publication - We further wish to inform you that, we will be publishing the consolidated financial results along with the required items, as applicable in one English daily newspaper circulating in the whole or substantially the whole of India and in one regional newspaper being the language of the region, where the Registered Office of the Company is situated. The consolidated and stand-alone financial results are also available on the Company's website – www.mindtree.com
4. Press and Earnings Call invite – We further wish to inform you in terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, Management will

Mindtree Ltd
Global Village
RVCE Post, Mysore Road
Bengaluru - 560059

T +91 80 6706 4000
F +91 80 6706 4100
W www.mindtree.com





Mindtree

Welcome to possible

Registered Office Address: Mindtree Ltd.
Global Village, RVCE Post, Mysore Road,
Bengaluru-560059, Karnataka, India.
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L72200KA1999PLC025564
E-mail: info@mindtree.com

participate in the Press Call on October 21, 2016 from 5.30 PM till 6 PM IST and an Earnings Call on October 21, 2016 from 6.15 PM IST till 7.15 PM IST and this is for your kind records and information.

5. Further, we would like to inform you that:

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 21, 2016 have declared an interim dividend of 30% (Rs.3/- per equity share of par value Rs.10/- each). The record date for payment of this interim dividend will be November 01, 2016 (as has been intimated vide our letter dated September 30, 2016). Interim dividend will be paid to the registered shareholders before November 10, 2016.

Disclosure under Regulation 42 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is given as below:

	Details
Symbol	MINDTREE
Series	EQ
Book Closure (B) / Record Date (R)	R
BC Start Date	N/A
BC End Date	N/A
Record Date	November 01, 2016
Purpose	Interim Dividend
Corporate Action Type	Interim Dividend
Dividend (%)	30%
Dividend Type	Interim Dividend - Rs.3/- per equity share of par value Rs.10/- each
Dividend for Financial Year From	01-Apr-2016
Dividend for Financial Year To	31-Mar-2017
Meetings (Board) Date	October 21, 2016

This is for your kind information, records and necessary action please. Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Thanking you.

Yours truly,
for **Mindtree Limited**

Vedavalli S
Company Secretary





Mindtree Limited

CIN: L72200KA1999PLC025564

Registered Office: Global Village, RVCE Post, Mysore Road, Bengaluru - 560 059

Website: www.mindtree.com ; email: Investors@mindtree.com ; Ph: +91 80 6706 4000 ; Fax: +91 80 6706 4100

AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

Rs in million, except per share data

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2016	June 30, 2016	September 30, 2015	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2015	March 31, 2016
Income from software services	11,774	12,031	10,646	23,805	20,228	43,398
Expenses						
Employee benefits expense	7,567	7,418	6,228	14,985	11,851	25,732
Depreciation and amortisation expense	331	337	315	668	635	1,318
Other expenses	2,521	2,647	2,365	5,168	4,676	9,653
Profit from operations before other income, foreign exchange gain/ (loss) and finance costs	1,355	1,629	1,740	2,984	3,066	6,695
Other income	197	190	168	387	296	608
Foreign exchange gain/ (loss)	(33)	79	60	46	258	365
Profit before finance costs	1,519	1,898	1,968	3,417	3,620	7,668
Finance costs	47	51	45	98	54	159
Profit before tax	1,472	1,847	1,923	3,319	3,566	7,509
Tax expense	331	413	457	744	813	1,699
Net profit for the period	1,141	1,434	1,466	2,575	2,753	5,810
Other comprehensive income	(19)	-	(59)	(19)	(20)	(27)
Total comprehensive income	1,122	1,434	1,407	2,556	2,733	5,783
Paid up equity share capital (face value Rs. 10/- each)	1,680	1,678	838	1,680	838	1,676
Reserves	24,972	24,421	21,877	24,972	21,877	22,963
Basic EPS (Rs.)	6.80	8.54	8.75	15.34	16.43	34.66
Diluted EPS (Rs.)	6.79	8.53	8.72	15.31	16.38	34.56

AUDITED SEGMENT WISE REVENUE AND RESULTS

Rs in million

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2016	June 30, 2016	September 30, 2015	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2015	March 31, 2016
Segment revenue						
Retail, CPG and Manufacturing	2,436	2,482	2,362	4,898	4,526	9,345
Banking, Financial Services and Insurance	3,013	3,089	2,759	6,102	5,197	11,189
Technology, Media and Services	4,482	4,513	3,904	8,995	7,363	15,704
Travel and Hospitality	1,843	1,967	1,621	3,810	3,142	7,160
Total	11,774	12,031	10,646	23,805	20,228	43,398
Segment results						
Retail, CPG and Manufacturing	352	479	557	831	1,030	2,055
Banking, Financial Services and Insurance	283	345	462	628	765	1,545
Technology, Media and Services	946	921	794	1,867	1,457	3,151
Travel and Hospitality	105	221	235	328	449	1,262
Total	1,686	1,966	2,048	3,652	3,701	8,013
Unallocable						
Expenses	331	337	308	668	635	1,318
Finance costs	47	51	45	98	54	159
Other income	197	190	168	387	296	608
Foreign exchange gain/ (loss)	(33)	79	60	46	258	365
Profit before tax	1,472	1,847	1,923	3,319	3,566	7,509

Notes on segment information

Principal segments

The Company is structured into four verticals – Retail, CPG and Manufacturing (RCM), Banking, Financial Services and Insurance (BFSI), Technology, Media and Services (TMS) and Travel and Hospitality (TH). Accordingly, the Company has presented its segment results under these business segments. During the current year, the Company has restructured its verticals and accordingly, the previous period/ year figures have been restated and presented in line with the current segments.

Segment assets and liabilities

Segregation of assets, liabilities, depreciation and other non-cash expenses into various business segments has not been carried out as the assets are used interchangeably between segments. Accordingly, no disclosure relating to segment assets and liabilities has been made.



AUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Particulars	As at		
	September 30, 2016	March 31, 2016	April 1, 2015
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	3,887	4,109	4,319
Capital work in progress	286	232	354
Other intangible assets	64	92	120
Financial assets			
Investments	8,582	8,586	1,071
Loans	659	651	613
Other financial assets	199	189	-
Deferred tax assets (net)	804	734	545
Other non-current assets	1,385	1,292	1,158
	16,868	16,865	8,180
Current assets			
Financial assets			
Investments	3,750	2,268	5,490
Trade receivables	8,490	8,825	6,798
Cash and cash equivalents	1,000	1,924	3,669
Loans	10	37	138
Other financial assets	2,503	2,458	1,335
Other current assets	714	982	1,006
	16,467	16,492	18,434
TOTAL ASSETS	32,335	32,377	26,614
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Equity share capital	1,880	1,678	837
Other equity	24,972	22,963	20,420
	26,852	24,641	21,257
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
Borrowings	14	18	23
Other financial liabilities	477	747	227
Other non current liabilities	77	92	127
	668	857	377
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
Borrowings	-	400	-
Trade payables	1,171	1,432	1,379
Other financial liabilities	1,563	2,868	1,905
Other current liabilities	895	833	587
Provisions	1,413	1,278	792
Current tax liabilities (net)	273	270	227
	5,116	6,879	4,880
	5,889	7,736	5,357
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	32,335	32,377	26,614

Notes to audited standalone financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2016

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter have been adopted by the Board at its meeting held on October 21, 2016.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 21, 2016 have recommended an Interim dividend of 30% (Rs 3 per equity share of par value Rs 10 each).
- The Company appointed Mr. Milind Sarwate as an Independent Director, effective July 19, 2016. Further, the Board of Directors has appointed Mr. Parthasarathy N S as Executive Vice Chairman of the Company, effective October 21, 2016 and has recommended the appointment of Mr. Akshaye Bhergava as an Independent Director of the Company, effective December 12, 2016. Mr. Ramesh Ramanathan has resigned as an Independent Director of the Company, effective October 21, 2016 and the Board of Directors has accepted the same.
- The Company has filed an application before the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka for a composite scheme of amalgamation ("the scheme") of Discovture Solutions L.L.C. and Relational Solutions Inc., wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company, with the Company with an appointed date of April 1, 2015. Pending requisite approvals, no effect has been given for the scheme in these financial results.
- Transition to Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS)
The Company's interim financial statements for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2016 are prepared in accordance with Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. The adoption of Ind AS was carried out in accordance with Ind AS 101, using April 1, 2015 as the transition date. Ind AS 101 requires that all Ind AS standards and interpretations that are effective for the interim Ind AS financial statements for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2016, be applied consistently and retrospectively for all fiscal years presented. All applicable Ind AS have been applied consistently and retrospectively wherever required. The resulting difference between the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities in the financial statements under both Ind AS and Indian GAAP as at the transition date have been recognized directly in equity at the transition date.

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from Indian GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

- equity as at April 1, 2015;
- equity as at September 30, 2015;
- equity as at March 31, 2016;
- total comprehensive income for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2015; and
- total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

(i) Equity reconciliation:-

Particulars	Note	Rs. in million		
		As at March 31, 2016	As at September 30, 2015	As at April 1, 2015
Equity under previous GAAP		24,164	22,282	20,112
Proposed dividend and tax thereon	ii	606	403	1,009
Fair valuation of Investments	ii	112	83	101
Effect of discounting of security deposit and reclassification of land as operating lease	vi	20	18	16
Discounting of consideration receivable	v	(81)	-	-
Business combination	i	(198)	(93)	(8)
Others		18	22	27
Equity as per Ind AS		24,641	22,716	21,257

(ii) Total comprehensive income reconciliation

Particulars	Note	Rs. in million		
		For the year ended March 31, 2016	For the quarter ended September 30, 2015	For the six months ended September 30, 2015
Net Income under previous GAAP		6,048	1,469	2,839
Fair valuation of Investments	ii	10	15	(18)
Employee benefits	iv	27	59	20
Effect of discounting of security deposit and reclassification of land as operating lease	vi	4	1	2
Business combination	i	(190)	(76)	(85)
Discounting of consideration receivable	v	(81)	-	-
Others		(9)	(2)	(5)
Profit for the period under Ind AS		5,810	1,466	2,753
Other comprehensive income		(27)	(59)	(20)
Total comprehensive income under Ind AS		5,783	1,407	2,733



(III) Explanations for reconciliation of equity and profit

I. Business combination:

Under Ind AS, contingent consideration payable on business combination is measured at fair value while under previous GAAP it is recognised at cost.

II. Fair valuation of investments:

a) Under Ind AS, financial assets and financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) are fair valued at each reporting date with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of profit and loss. Under previous GAAP, they are measured at lower of cost or net realisable value. Mutual fund investments have been classified as FVTPL. Consequently, increase in fair value of such investments in quoted mutual funds has resulted in a gain.

b) Under Ind AS, financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) are fair valued at each reporting date with changes in fair value (net of deferred taxes) recognized directly in other comprehensive income. Under previous GAAP, they are measured at cost with provision for diminution other than temporary. Investments in equity instruments have been classified as FVTOCI. Consequently, fair value of such equity instruments designated at FVTOCI has resulted in a gain in other comprehensive income.

III. Under Ind AS, liability for dividend is recognized in the period in which the obligation to pay is established. Under previous GAAP, a liability is recognized in the period to which the dividend relates, even though the dividend may be approved by the shareholders subsequent to the reporting date. Consequently, dividend payable under Ind AS is lower and retained earnings is higher.

IV. Under previous GAAP, actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans were recognized in the statement of profit and loss. Under Ind AS, the actuarial gains and losses form part of remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset which is recognized in other comprehensive income. Consequently, the tax effect of the same has also been recognized in other comprehensive income under Ind AS instead of the statement of profit and loss.

V. Under Ind AS, the deferred consideration on sale of land is measured at fair value. Under previous GAAP, such consideration is carried at initial transaction value. The difference between initial transaction value and fair value on the date of sale is reduced from profit on sale of land and subsequent change in the fair value of such deferred consideration is recognized as notional interest income in the statement of profit and loss.

VI. Under Ind AS, leases of land are classified as operating leases unless the title to the leasehold land is expected to be transferred to the Company at the end of the lease term. Lease rentals paid in advance and lease deposits are recognized as other assets. Under previous GAAP, the lease rentals paid in advance and lease deposits are recognized in property, plant and equipment. The lease rentals paid in advance are charged to the statement of profit and loss over the lease term.

Under Ind AS, financial instruments other than those designated at FVTPL and FVTOCI are measured at amortised cost. Under previous GAAP, they are recognized at cost. Security deposits are carried at amortised cost using effective interest method.

6 EPS for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2016 is not annualized. EPS for comparable period is adjusted for bonus issue.

7 The statement of financial results have been audited by the Company's auditors. The Company's auditors have issued an unmodified audit opinion on the financial results. The audit report has been filed with the stock exchanges and is also available on the Company's website.

Bengaluru, India
October 21, 2016

For and on behalf of the Board
For Mindtree Limited


Rostow Ravanan
CEO & Managing Director





Mindtree

Mindtree Limited

CIN: L72200KA1999PLC025564

Registered Office: Global Village, RVCE Post, Mysore Road, Bengaluru - 560 059

Website: www.mindtree.com ; email: investors@mindtree.com ; Ph: +91 80 6706 4000 ; Fax: +91 80 6706 4100

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

Particulars	Rs in million, except per share data					
	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2016	June 30, 2016	September 30, 2015	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2015	March 31, 2016
Income from software services	12,954	13,276	11,657	26,230	21,432	46,730
Expenses						
Employee benefits expense	8,526	8,366	6,794	16,892	12,555	27,991
Depreciation and amortisation expense	463	468	409	931	748	1,658
Other expenses	2,807	2,959	2,668	5,766	5,010	10,529
Profit from operations before other income, foreign exchange gain/ (loss) and finance costs	1,158	1,483	1,786	2,641	3,119	6,552
Other income	198	110	168	308	296	447
Foreign exchange gain/ (loss)	(28)	88	64	60	266	392
Profit before finance costs	1,328	1,681	2,018	3,009	3,681	7,391
Finance costs	47	51	45	98	54	160
Profit before tax	1,281	1,630	1,973	2,911	3,627	7,231
Tax expense	333	395	465	728	836	1,706
Net profit for the period	948	1,235	1,508	2,183	2,791	5,525
Other comprehensive income	(241)	(105)	(47)	(346)	(8)	(242)
Total comprehensive income	707	1,130	1,461	1,837	2,783	5,283
Paid up equity share capital (face value Rs. 10/- each)	1,680	1,678	838	1,680	838	1,678
Reserves:	23,761	23,625	21,935	23,761	21,935	22,471
Basic EPS (Rs.)	5.65	7.36	9.00	13.01	16.66	32.95
Diluted EPS (Rs.)	5.64	7.35	8.97	12.98	16.61	32.87

AUDITED SEGMENT WISE REVENUE AND RESULTS

Particulars	Rs in million					
	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2016	June 30, 2016	September 30, 2015	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2015	March 31, 2016
Segment revenue						
Retail, CPG and Manufacturing	3,134	3,194	3,039	6,328	5,202	11,394
Banking, Financial Services and Insurance	3,204	3,306	2,983	6,510	5,614	11,970
Technology, Media and Services	4,746	4,791	3,978	9,539	7,437	16,116
Travel and Hospitality	1,868	1,985	1,657	3,853	3,179	7,250
Total	12,954	13,276	11,657	26,230	21,432	46,730
Segment results						
Retail, CPG and Manufacturing	324	496	665	820	1,128	2,183
Banking, Financial Services and Insurance	295	356	487	651	824	1,627
Technology, Media and Services	906	892	790	1,798	1,452	3,153
Travel and Hospitality	96	207	253	303	463	1,247
Total	1,621	1,951	2,195	3,572	3,867	8,210
Unallocable						
Expenses	463	468	409	931	748	1,658
Finance costs	47	51	45	98	54	160
Other income	198	110	168	308	296	447
Foreign exchange gain/ (loss)	(28)	88	64	60	266	392
Profit before tax	1,281	1,630	1,973	2,911	3,627	7,231

Notes on segment information

Principal segments

The Group is structured into four verticals – Retail, CPG and Manufacturing (RCM), Banking, Financial Services and Insurance (BFSI), Technology, Media and Services (TMS) and Travel and Hospitality (TH). Accordingly, the Group has presented its segment results under these business segments. During the current year, the Group has restructured its verticals and accordingly, the previous period/ year figures have been restated and presented in line with the current segments.

Segment assets and liabilities

Segregation of assets, liabilities, depreciation and other non-cash expenses into various business segments has not been carried out as the assets are used interchangeably between segments. Accordingly, no disclosure relating to segment assets and liabilities has been made.



AUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Rs in million

Particulars	As at		
	September 30, 2016	March 31, 2016	April 1, 2015
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	3,947	4,173	4,325
Capital work in progress	288	232	354
Goodwill	4,646	4,815	669
Other intangible assets	2,265	2,632	317
Financial assets			
Investments	56	62	12
Loans	663	655	614
Other financial assets	199	189	-
Deferred tax assets (net)	512	406	547
Other non-current assets	1,449	1,331	1,158
	14,028	14,495	7,996
Current assets			
Financial assets			
Investments	3,750	2,266	5,490
Trade receivables	9,288	9,728	6,963
Cash and cash equivalents	1,364	2,332	3,763
Loans	10	38	136
Other financial assets	2,719	2,761	1,337
Other current assets	890	1,149	1,009
	18,021	18,274	18,698
TOTAL ASSETS	32,049	32,769	26,694
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Equity share capital	1,680	1,678	637
Other equity	23,761	22,471	20,428
	25,441	24,149	21,265
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
Borrowings	14	18	23
Other financial liabilities	477	747	227
Other non current liabilities	77	91	128
	568	856	378
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
Borrowings	-	415	-
Trade payables	1,535	1,890	1,418
Other financial liabilities	1,780	2,774	2,011
Other current liabilities	934	1,049	586
Provisions	1,430	1,289	797
Current tax liabilities (net)	361	347	239
	6,040	7,764	5,051
	6,608	6,620	5,429
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	32,049	32,769	26,694

Notes to audited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2016

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter have been adopted by the Board at its meeting held on October 21, 2016.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 21, 2016 have recommended an interim dividend of 30% (Rs 3 per equity share of par value Rs 10 each).
- The Company appointed Mr. Milind Sarwate as an Independent Director, effective July 19, 2016. Further, the Board of Directors has appointed Mr. Parthasarathy N S as Executive Vice Chairman of the Company, effective October 21, 2016 and has recommended the appointment of Mr. Akshaya Bhargava as an Independent Director of the Company, effective December 12, 2016. Mr. Ramesh Ramanathan has resigned as an Independent Director of the Company, effective October 21, 2016 and the Board of Directors has accepted the same.
- The Company has filed an application before the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka for a composite scheme of amalgamation ("the scheme") of Discoverure Solutions L.L.C. and Relational Solutions Inc., wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company, with the Company with an appointed date of April 1, 2015. Pending requisite approvals, no effect has been given for the scheme in these financial results.
- Transition to Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS)

The Group's interim consolidated financial statements for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2016 are prepared in accordance with Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. The adoption of Ind AS was carried out in accordance with Ind AS 101, using April 1, 2015 as the transition date. Ind AS 101 requires that all Ind AS standards and interpretations that are effective for the interim Ind AS consolidated financial statements for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2016, be applied consistently and retrospectively for all fiscal years presented. All applicable Ind AS have been applied consistently and retrospectively wherever required. The resulting difference between the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements under both Ind AS and Indian GAAP as of the transition date have been recognized directly in equity at the transition date.

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from Indian GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

- equity as at April 1, 2015;
- equity as at September 30, 2015;
- equity as at March 31, 2016;
- total comprehensive income for the quarter and six-months ended September 30, 2015; and
- total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016.

(i) Equity reconciliation

Particulars	Note	Rs in million		
		As at March 31, 2016	As at September 30, 2015	As at April 1, 2015
Equity under previous GAAP attributable to:				
Mindtree Limited		23,956	22,435	20,128
Non-controlling interests		-	-	-
Equity under previous GAAP		23,956	22,435	20,128
Proposed dividend and tax thereon	iii	606	403	1,009
Fair valuation of investments	ii	112	83	101
Effect of discounting of security deposit and reclassification of land as operating lease	vi	20	18	16
Discounting of consideration receivable	v	(81)	-	-
Business combination	i	(481)	(188)	(16)
Others		17	22	27
Equity as per Ind AS		24,149	22,773	21,265



(ii) Total comprehensive income reconciliation

Particulars	Note	Rs in million		
		For the year ended March 31, 2016	For six months ended September 30, 2015	For the quarter ended September 30, 2015
Net income under previous GAAP attributable to : Mindtree Limited		6,033	2,964	1,582
Non-controlling interests		-	-	-
Net income under previous GAAP		6,033	2,964	1,582
Fair valuation of investments	ii	10	(18)	15
Employee benefits	iv	28	20	59
Effect of discounting of security deposit and reclassification of land as operating lease	vi	4	2	1
Business combination	i	(460)	(172)	(149)
Discounting of consideration receivable	v	(81)	-	-
Others		(9)	(5)	-
Profit for the period under Ind AS		5,525	2,791	1,508
Other comprehensive income		(242)	(6)	(47)
Total comprehensive income under Ind AS		5,283	2,783	1,461

Explanations for reconciliation of equity and profit

i. Business combination: Under Ind AS, the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the condition for recognition are recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date. This has resulted in the recognition of intangible assets and consequent amortisation of such intangibles in the statement of profit and loss. Under previous GAAP, the assets and liabilities of the acquiree are recognised at their book values.

ii. Fair valuation of investments:

a) Under Ind AS, financial assets and financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) are fair valued at each reporting date with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of profit and loss. Under previous GAAP, they are measured at lower of cost or net realisable value. Mutual fund investments have been classified as FVTPL. Consequently, increase in fair value of such investments in quoted mutual funds has resulted in a gain.

b) Under Ind AS, financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) are fair valued at each reporting date with changes in fair value (net of deferred taxes) recognized directly in other comprehensive income. Under previous GAAP, they are measured at cost with provision for diminution other than temporary. Investments in equity instruments have been classified as FVTOCI. Consequently, fair value of such equity instruments designated at FVTOCI has resulted in a gain in other comprehensive income.

iii. Under Ind AS, liability for dividend is recognized in the period in which the obligation to pay is established. Under previous GAAP, a liability is recognized in the period to which the dividend relates, even though the dividend may be approved by the shareholders subsequent to the reporting date. Consequently, dividend payable under Ind AS is lower and retained earning is higher.

iv. Under previous GAAP, actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans were recognized in the statement of profit and loss. Under Ind AS, the actuarial gains and losses form part of remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset which is recognized in other comprehensive income. Consequently, the tax effect of the same has also been recognized in other comprehensive income under Ind AS instead of statement of profit and loss.

v. Under Ind AS, the deferred consideration on sale of land is measured at fair value. Under previous GAAP, such consideration is carried at initial transaction value. The difference between initial transaction value and fair value on the date of sale is reduced from profit on sale of land and subsequent change in the fair value of such deferred consideration is recognized as notional interest income in the statement of profit and loss.

vi. Under Ind AS, leases of land are classified as operating leases unless the title to the leasehold land is expected to be transferred to the Company at the end of the lease term. Lease rentals paid in advance and lease deposits are recognized as other assets. Under previous GAAP, the lease rentals paid in advance and lease deposits are recognized in property, plant and equipment. The lease rentals paid in advance are charged to the statement of profit and loss over the lease term.

Under Ind AS, financial instruments other than those designated at FVTPL and FVTOCI are measured at amortised cost. Under previous GAAP, they are recognized at cost. Security deposits are carried at amortised cost using effective interest method.

6 EPS for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2016 is not annualized. EPS for comparable period is adjusted for bonus issue.

7 Audited financial results of Mindtree Limited (Standalone Information)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended March 31, 2016
	September 30, 2016	June 30, 2016	September 30, 2015	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2015	
Revenues	11,774	12,031	10,646	23,805	20,228	43,398
Profit before tax	1,472	1,847	1,923	3,319	3,566	7,509
Profit after tax	1,141	1,434	1,466	2,575	2,753	5,810

Note: The audited results of Mindtree Limited for the above mentioned periods are available in the investors section in www.mindtree.com and also with the stock exchanges where it is listed. The information above has been extracted from the audited financial statements as stated.

8 The statement of consolidated financial results have been audited by the Company's auditors. The Company's auditors have issued an unmodified audit opinion on the consolidated financial results. The audit report has been filed with the stock exchanges and is also available on the Company's website.

Bengaluru, India
October 21, 2016

For and on behalf of the Board
For Mindtree Limited


Rostow Ramanan
CEO & Managing Director

